

No. 13-1339

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

July 9, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. INJURY-IN-FACT STANDING IS A CRUCIAL ARTICLE III BULWARK PROTECTING THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	8
A. The Constitution Demands a Clear Separation of Powers Among the Three Branches of Government .....	8
B. Article III’s Injury-in-Fact Requirement for Standing Is Grounded Entirely in Separation- of-Powers Concerns .....	10
II. PERMITTING FEDERAL COURTS TO ADJUDICATE SUITS BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WHO LACK A CONCRETE INJURY VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	13

A.	The decision below contravenes Article III’s requirement that the judicial power extends to only true “Cases” or “Controversies”.....	13
B.	The decision below contravenes Article II’s requirement that the President “take Care” that the laws are faithfully executed .....	17
C.	The Executive Branch may not acquiesce to encroachments on its constitutionally assigned powers .....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12, 18, 19
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	1
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 722 (1986) .....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9, 18, 22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	1
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	13
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	1, 17, 18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	6
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5, 7, 16, 18
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	7, 10, 20, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	22
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933) .....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	17
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	1, 11, 19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	11, 14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	11, 16
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	10
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	2
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 781 (2009) .....	20
James Leonard & Joanne C. Brant, <i>The Half-Open Door: Article II, the Injury-In-Fact Rule, and the Framers' Plan For Federal Courts of Limited Jurisdiction</i> , 54 RUTGERS L. REV. 1 (2001) .....	19
James Madison, THE FEDERALIST NO. 47.....	9
John Marshall, <i>Papers of John Marshall</i> (C. Cullen ed., 1984).....	13, 14
Charles de Montesquieu, SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent trans. 1949) (1748) ....	8, 9
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993) .....	14
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881 (1983).....	12
